

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

<p>JOHN LOFTUS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>OUTSIDE INTEGRATED MEDIA, LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 2:21-cv-11809-MAG-DRG</p> <p>Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith</p> <p>Mag. Judge David R. Grand</p> <p><b>PLAINTIFF'S MOTION</b></p>
--	---

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act .....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	4
C. The Litigation and Work Performed to Benefit the Class .....	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	9
IV. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD REFLECTS MR. LOFTUS’S ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT HERE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	9
V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	11
A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used to Calculate Fees.....	11
B. The Reasonableness of the Requested Fees Is Supported by This Circuit’s Six-Factor Test.....	16
1. Class Counsel Have Secured a Valuable Benefit for the Class .....	18
2. Society Has a Stake in Incentivizing the Pursuit of Complex Consumer Privacy Litigation .....	19
3. Class Counsel Took the Case on a Contingent Basis, Confronting Significant Risk of Nonpayment.....	21
4. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fees.....	25

5.	The Parties Are Both Represented by Skilled Counsel.....	26
6.	The Value of the Legal Services Performed on an Hourly Basis Is Reasonable .....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arp v. Hohla &amp; Wyss Enterprises, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-CV-119, 2020 WL 6498956 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2020) .....	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17
<i>Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Cousin Vinny's Pizza, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-CV-516, 2019 WL 6310376 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019) .....	31, 32
<i>Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	18
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	27
<i>Edwards v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6651563 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2016).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Est. of McConnell v. EUBA Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00355, 2021 WL 1966062 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2021).....	28
<i>Fournier v. PFS Invs., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	13, 14, 29
<i>Fox v. Cty. of Saginaw</i> , No. 19-cv-11887, 2020 WL 6118487 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 16, 2020).....	27
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Goodell v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-512-bbc, 2010 WL 3259349 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2010) .....	23
<i>Groover v. Prisoner Transportation Servs., LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-61902, 2019 WL 3974143 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2019) .....	27

*Hadix v. Johnson*,  
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....8

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....28

*Higgins v. TV Guide Magazine, LLC*,  
 No. 15-cv-13769-SJM (E.D. Mich. Dec. 19, 2018)..... 16, 17

*Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.*,  
 No. 2:15-CV-10803, 2017 WL 3446596 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2017).....15

*Horton v. GameStop, Corp.*,  
 380 F. Supp. 3d 679 (W.D. Mich. 2018) .....6

*In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigations*,  
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007). .....32

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) ..... passim

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 99-md-1278 (E.D. Mich. Nov, 26, 2002).....15

*In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 02-72834, 2006 WL 2109499 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006) .....10

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ..... passim

*In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1055, 1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)..... 19, 21, 26

*In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility*,  
 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997) .....17

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003).....24

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.*,  
 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....25

*Isabel v. City of Memphis*,  
 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005).....28

*Kelly v. Corrigan*,  
 890 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....15

*Kinder v. Meredith Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cv-11284-TLL (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2016)..... 3, 16, 17

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 2006).....12

*Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase L.P.*,  
 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....21

*Kokoszki v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-10302-BAF (E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2020)..... 10, 16, 17

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*,  
 311 F.R.D. 4831 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 12, 14

*Lasalle Town Houses Coop Assoc. v. City of Detroit*,  
 No. 4:12-cv-13747, 2016 WL 1223354 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2016).....10

*Love v. Gannett Co. Inc.*,  
 No. 3:19-CV-296-BJB-RSE, 2021 WL 4352800 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021).....28

*Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.*,  
 No. 0:18-CV-61631-KMM, 2018 WL 9847842 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2018).....27

*Lyngaas v. Curaden AG*,  
 No. 17-10910, 2020 WL 5249203 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020) (Goldsmith, J.) ...12

*Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.*,  
 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) (Posner, J.) .....17

*Moeller v. American Media, Inc.*,  
 235 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....5

*Moeller v. American Media, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-11367-JEL (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 10, 17

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....16

*Mullins v. S. Ohio Pizza, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-426, 2019 WL 275711 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 18, 2019).....31

*N.Y.S. Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....14

*Nilsen v. York Cty.*,  
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) .....12

*Palmer Park Square, LLC v. Scottsdale Insurance Company*,  
 878 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*,  
 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....15

*Perlin v. Time Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-10635-GCS (E.D. Mich. Oct. 15, 2018).....3, 17

*Pratt v. Outdoor Sportsman Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:21-cv-11404, 2022 WL 469075 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2022) .....7

*Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.*,  
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974).....16

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.*,  
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 12

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. BCBS of Mich.*,  
 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015) .....16

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956, 958 (7th Cir. 2013).....24

*Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.*,  
No. 04-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009).....21

*Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
436 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 28, 29

*Wise v. Popoff*,  
835 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....13

**Statutes**

M.C.L. § 445.1712.....3

M.C.L. § 445.1715.....4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....8

MCR 3.501(A)(5).....5
